2.8.3. Financial instruments

In estimating the value of financial instruments (in particular, de-

rivatives) for which no active market exists, alternative valuation

methods based on investment mathematics are employed. The

parameters on which estimates of fair value are based depend

in part on assumptions about the future. The book values of fi-

nancial instruments are detailed in note 5.1.

2.8.3.1. Valuation of derivatives

S IMMO Group’s derivative financial instruments are measured

at fair value. The fair values of the swaps or caps are determined

using a discounted cash flow method according to IFRS 13. The

material input parameters are determined for the reporting date.

They mainly consist of the euro interest yield curve and historical

EURIBOR fixings. Market data are obtained from Bloomberg.

For the determination of credit value adjustments/debit value

adjustments (CVA/DVA), credit spreads were defined to esti-

mate the probability of default. For counterparties or bank

groups for which a “CDS Spread Curve” is available, this was

used.

2.8.3.2. Derivatives – sensitivity analysis

The fair values of the interest rate derivatives change as follows

when the interest rates shift by +100 BP, +50 BP, -50 BP or

-100 BP:

31 December
2023

+100 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change

EUR ’000
Change

in %

Swaps 1,362,480 86,899 55,521 64

Caps 19,931 159 124 78

Total 1,382,411 87,059 55,645 64

31 December

2023

+50 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change

EUR ’000
Change

in %

Swaps 1,362,480 86,899 28,262 33

Caps 19,931 159 56 35

Total 1,382,411 87,059 28,318 33

31 December
2023

-50 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change

EUR ’000
Change

in %

Swaps 1,362,480 86,899 -29,303 -34

Caps 19,931 159 -42 -26

Total 1,382,411 87,059 -29,345 -34

S IMMO | Annual Financial Report 2023 | Consolidated financial statements 37
To

 th
e

ta
b

le
 o

f c
on

te
nt

s

31 December

2023

-100 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change

EUR ’000
Change

in %

Swaps 1,362,480 86,899 -59,623 -69

Caps 19,931 159 -69 -43

Total 1,382,411 87,059 -59,692 -69

31 December
2022

+100 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change EUR

’000 Change in %

Swaps 1,092,974 97,511 40,651 42

Caps 139,931 1,602 1,289 80

Total 1,232,905 99,113 41,941 42

31 December

2022

+50 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change EUR

’000 Change in %

Swaps 1,092,974 97,511 20,662 21

Caps 139,931 1,602 627 39

Total 1,232,905 99,113 21,289 21

31 December
2022

-50 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change EUR

’000 Change in %

Swaps 1,092,974 97,511 -21,309 -22

Caps 139,931 1,602 -548 -34

Total 1,232,905 99,113 -21,857 -22

31 December
2022

-100 BP EUR ’000 Nominal

Fair value
before interest

rates shift
Change

EUR ’000
Change

in %

Swaps 1,092,974 97,511 -43,211 -44

Caps 139,931 1,602 -967 -60

Total 1,232,905 99,113 -44,178 -45

S IMMO | Annual Financial Report 2023 | Consolidated financial statements 38
To

 th
e

ta
b

le
 o

f c
on

te
nt

s

2.8.4. Deferred taxes

The recognition of deferred tax assets for tax loss carryforwards

is based on the assumption that sufficient taxable income will be

available in the future to enable existing loss carryforwards to be

utilised. Deferred tax assets for tax loss carryforwards of

kEUR  7,102 (31 December 2022: kEUR 8,396) have been

recognised. Further information on deferred taxes can be found

in note 3.1.16.

Assuming that the fair values of the properties were to change